Exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  87.13  2.27  0.83  -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  (172.19)  2.25  0.83  (0.61)  (0.11)  -

The  Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in foreign currency, are
as follows.

Particulars
As at  31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022

USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY

Financial assets
Trade receivables  3.18  0.00  -   0.01  0.00  -

Exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  3.18  0.00  -   0.01  0.00  -

Financial liabilities
Trade payables  1.05  0.03  1.33  -

Exposure to foreign currency risk
(liabilities)

 1.05  0.03  1.33  -   -   -

Net exposure to foreign currency risk  (2.13)  0.03  1.33  (0.01) 0.00  -

93

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023	 (All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from major foreign currency denominated
financial instruments

Particulars
As at  31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022

Impact on profit after tax Impact on profit after tax
USD EUR JPY USD EUR JPY

INR/Forex Increases by 5%  (6.10)  0.08  0.03  (0.02)  (0.00)  -
INR/Forex Decreases by 5%  6.10  (0.08)  (0.03)  0.02  0.00  -
Total Increase (5.99) (0.02)
Total Decrease 5.99 0.02

* Holding all other variables constant

	 (ii) 	 Equity price risk
Equity  price  risk is related to the change in market reference price of the investments in equity securities. The fair value
of sum of the company’s investments measure at fair value through other comprehensive income exposes to the company
to equity price risks. This investments are subject to change in the market price of securities.
The fair value of company’s investment in quoted equity securities as of March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 was
` 8,872.55 lakhs and ` 8,560.93 lakhs respectively.
A 5% change in equity price of March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 would result in impact of ` 443.63 lakhs and
` 428.05 lakhs respectively.
(D) Interest Rate Risk
(i) Assets
The Company holds interest bearing assets in the form of fixed deposits with banks. The variation in interest risks is
managed by distributing deposits among wide base of banks and financial institutions.
Interest rate sensitivity analysis:

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022
Fixed  Deposits with Bank 496.00 1,411.65
Impact on profit - increase of 25 basis points 1.24 3.53
Impact on profit - decrease of 25 basis points (1.24) (3.53)

(ii) Liablities
The Company’s policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long term financing. At March 31, 2023
the company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable rates.
Interest rate sensitivity analysis:

Particulars As at 31st March, 2023 As at 31st March, 2022
Floating rate borrowing from Banks 759.66 615.55
Impact on profit - increase of 100 basis points 7.60 6.16
Impact on profit - decrease of 100 basis points (7.60) (6.16)

38	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Particulars Year Ended 31st March, 2023 Year Ended 31st March, 2022
Basic
Profit attributable to equity holders of the company  1,992.70  1,548.73
Number of Shares (par value of  ` 10/- each)  24,58,000  24,58,000
Basic Earnings Per Share (in ` )  81.07  63.01
Diluted
Profit attributable to equity holders of the company  1,992.70  1,548.73
Number of Shares (par value of  ` 10/- each)  24,58,000  24,58,000
Diluted Earnings Per Share (in ` )  81.07  63.01

LAKSHMI ELECTRICAL CONTROL SYSTEMS LIMITED

94

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2023	 (All amounts in ` Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

39	 Related Party Disclosures for the Year Ended 31st March, 2023

Description of the relationship Names of Related Parties

Key Management Personnel Smt.Nethra. J.S. Kumar (Chairperson and Managing
Director)

Sri. A.Thiagarajan (Chief Financial Officer)

Sri. S.Sathyanarayanan (Company Secretary)

Others - Non Executive - Non Independent Directors

Sri. Sanjay Jayavarthanavelu

Sri. D. Senthilkumar

Others - Non Executive - Independent Directors